

THE PETROLEUM REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 7

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1977

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Petroleum Act 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Petroleum Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 7, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Petroleum Regulations 1939* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Term of licence—The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 13r (as substituted by regulation 2 of the Petroleum Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 6), and substituting the following regulation:

"13F. The term of any licence granted by the Minister shall commence on the date specified in the licence in that behalf."

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 4: S.R. 1968/83 Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1970/50 Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1975/234

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations provide for the term of a petroleum prospecting or mining licence to commence on a date specified in the licence instead of the date on which it was signed by or on behalf of the Minister of Mines or Secretary of Mines, as at present.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 31 March 1977. These regulations are administered in the Mines Department.